

No. 15-7

---

**In The Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNIVERSAL HEALTH SERVICES, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES AND COMMONWEALTH OF  
MASSACHUSETTS EX REL. JULIO ESCOBAR AND CARMEN  
CORREA,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court of Appeals  
For The First Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

MARK W. PEARLSTEIN  
LAURA MCLANE  
EVAN D. PANICH  
McDermott Will & Emery  
LLP  
28 State Street  
Boston, MA 02109  
(617) 535-4000

M. MILLER BAKER  
McDermott Will & Emery  
LLP  
500 N. Capitol Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 756-8000

ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.  
*Counsel of Record*  
GARY A. ORSECK  
MARK T. STANCIL  
MICHAEL L. WALDMAN  
DONALD BURKE  
Robbins, Russell, Englert,  
Orseck, Untereiner &  
Sauber LLP  
1801 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 775-4500  
renglert@robbinsrussell.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PRO- VISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT .....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	23
ARGUMENT .....	27
I. The False Claims Act Does Not Impose Liability On The Basis Of “Implied Certifications” Of Compliance With Statutory, Regulatory, Or Contractual Requirements.....	28
A. Violations Of Statutory, Regulatory, Or Contractual Requirements Do Not Render A Claim For Payment “False Or Fraudulent” .....	29
B. Considerations Of Statutory Purpose Do Not Warrant Adoption Of The Implied-False-Certification Theory .....	33
II. Any Theory Of Implied Certification Must Rest On Noncompliance With An Expressly Stated Condition Of Payment .....	41
A. The Implied-Certification Theory Applies Only When Compliance Is An Express Condition Precedent To Payment.....	42

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—cont'd**

	<b>Page</b>
B. The FCA's Materiality and Scienter Elements Provide No Assurance That Meritless FCA Cases Will Be Dismissed.....	53
III. The Decision Below Should Be Reversed.....	56
CONCLUSION.....	60
APPENDIX—STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS.....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	53
<i>Allison Engine Co. v. United States ex rel.</i> <i>Sanders</i> , 553 U.S. 662 (2008) .....	29, 50
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015).....	52
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997).....	52
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	55
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1995).....	44
<i>Chesbrough v. Visiting Physicians Ass’n, P.C.</i> , 655 F.3d 461 (6th Cir. 2011).....	42
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980).....	31, 35
<i>Compania Sud-Americana de Vapores, S.A. v.</i> <i>IBJ Schroder Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 785 F. Supp. 411 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	32
<i>Coopers &amp; Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	55
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	56
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	48
<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	53

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Henry v. United States</i> , 424 F.2d 677 (5th Cir. 1970).....	37
<i>International Data Bank, Ltd. v. Zepkin</i> , 812 F.2d 149 (4th Cir. 1987).....	55
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	44
<i>Mikes v. Straus</i> , 274 F.3d 687 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Myklatun v. Flotek Indus., Inc.</i> , 734 F.3d 1230 (10th Cir. 2013).....	32
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden</i> , 503 U.S. 318 (1992).....	30
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	30
<i>New York v. Amgen Inc.</i> , 652 F.3d 103 (1st Cir. 2011) .....	17
<i>Rainwater v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 590 (1958).....	34
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....	56
<i>Richmond Metro. Auth. v. McDevitt Street Bovis, Inc.</i> , 507 S.E.2d 344 (Va. 1998) .....	32
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of America v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007).....	25, 48, 49
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	45
<i>Smith v. Duffey</i> , 576 F.3d 336 (7th Cir. 2009).....	55

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Standard Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 221 U.S. 1 (1911) .....	30
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	38
<i>Suter v. Artist M.</i> , 503 U.S. 347 (1992) .....	52
<i>United States ex rel. Abbott-Burdick v.</i> <i>University Medical Assocs.</i> , No. 2:96-1676- 12, 2002 WL 34236885 (D.S.C. May 23, 2002) .....	6
<i>United States ex rel. Barrett v. Columbia/HCA</i> <i>Healthcare Corp.</i> , 251 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2003) .....	45
<i>United States ex rel. Bidani v. Lewis</i> , 264 F. Supp. 2d 612 (N.D. Ill. 2003) .....	47
<i>United States ex rel. Bogina v. Medline</i> <i>Industries</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2016 WL 25611 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	56
<i>United States ex rel. Conner v. Salina Regional</i> <i>Health Center</i> , 543 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	42, 51
<i>United States ex rel. Drakeford v. Tuomey</i> , 792 F.3d 364 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	40
<i>United States ex rel. Hobbs v. Medquest</i> <i>Assocs., Inc.</i> , 711 F.3d 707 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	53
<i>United States ex rel. Hopper v. Anton</i> , 91 F.3d 1261 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	43
<i>United States ex rel. Howard v. Lockheed</i> <i>Martin Corp.</i> , 14 F. Supp. 3d 982 (S.D. Ohio 2014) .....	36



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States ex rel. Hutcheson v. Blackstone Med., Inc.</i> , 647 F.3d 377 (1st Cir. 2011) .....	16, 17, 41, 59
<i>United States ex rel. Ketroser v. Mayo Found.</i> , 729 F.3d 825 (8th Cir. 2013).....	42
<i>United States ex rel. Lee v. SmithKline Beecham, Inc.</i> , 245 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2001).....	38
<i>United States ex rel. Liotine v. CDW-Government, Inc.</i> , No. 3:05-cv-00033, 2013 WL 5366960 (S.D. Ill. Sept. 25, 2013) .....	6
<i>United States ex rel. Purcell v. MWI Corp.</i> , 807 F.3d 281 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	25, 49
<i>United States ex rel. Riley v. St. Luke’s Episcopal Hosp.</i> , 355 F.3d 370 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	36
<i>United States ex rel. Siewick v. Johnson Science &amp; Eng’g, Inc.</i> , 214 F.3d 1372 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	42
<i>United States ex rel. Steury v. Cardinal Health, Inc.</i> , 625 F.3d 262 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	32, 43, 47
<i>United States ex rel. Steury v. Cardinal Health, Inc.</i> , 735 F.3d 202 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	30
<i>United States ex rel. Wilkins v. United Health Group, Inc.</i> , 659 F.3d 295 (3d Cir. 2011).....	40, 50
<i>United States ex rel. Wilson v. Kellogg, Brown &amp; Root, Inc.</i> , 525 F.3d 370 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	32
<i>United States v. Bornstein</i> , 423 U.S. 303 (1976).....	37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont'd**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Education Management Corp.</i> , 871 F. Supp. 2d 433 (W.D. Pa. 2012) .....	40
<i>United States v. National Wholesalers</i> , 236 F.2d 944 (9th Cir. 1956).....	37
<i>United States v. Neifert-White Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 228 (1968).....	24, 34
<i>United States v. Sanford-Brown, Ltd.</i> , 788 F.3d 696 (7th Cir. 2015).....	32
<i>United States v. Science Applications Int'l Corp.</i> , 626 F.3d 1257 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Southland Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 326 F.3d 669 (5th Cir. 2003).....	33, 36, 43
<i>United States v. Steffen</i> , 687 F.3d 1104 (8th Cir. 2012).....	33
<i>United States v. Triple Canopy, Inc.</i> , 775 F.3d 628 (4th Cir. 2015).....	54
<i>Vermont Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	5, 34, 44
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Samara Bros.</i> , 529 U.S. 205 (2000).....	55
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000).....	29
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 458 U.S. 279 (1982).....	30
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont'd**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
 <b>STATUTES AND REGULATIONS</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 1341 .....	33
18 U.S.C. § 1343 .....	33
18 U.S.C. § 1344 .....	33
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1) .....	5
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(A) .....	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(B) .....	5
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(C) .....	5
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(D) .....	5
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(E) .....	5
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(F) .....	5
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(G) .....	5
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(1)(A) .....	21
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(1)(A)(i) .....	5, 48
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(1)(A)(ii) .....	5, 48
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(1)(A)(iii) .....	5, 48
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(2)(A)(i) .....	5
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(4) .....	45, 54
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(1) .....	5
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(2) .....	6
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(1) .....	6
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(3) .....	6
31 U.S.C. § 3730(d) .....	6
31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)(1) .....	6
31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)(2) .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont'd**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
42 U.S.C. § 1320a–7b(b) .....	46
42 U.S.C. § 1395nn .....	46
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	52, 53
False Claims Amendments Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-562, 100 Stat. 3154 .....	34, 35
28 C.F.R. § 85.3(a)(9) .....	5
105 Mass. Code Regs. § 140.330 .....	22
105 Mass. Code Regs. § 140.530 .....	23
105 Mass. Code Regs. § 140.530 .....	21
105 Mass. Code Regs. § 140.530(C)(1)(a) .....	21, 22
130 Mass. Code Regs. § 429.401 .....	7
130 Mass. Code Regs. § 429.402 .....	9, 10, 22
130 Mass. Code Regs. § 429.421 .....	7
130 Mass. Code Regs. § 429.422 .....	7, 9, 21
130 Mass. Code Regs. § 429.422(A) .....	22
130 Mass. Code Regs. § 429.423(B)(1) .....	18
130 Mass. Code Regs. § 429.423(B)(2) .....	17, 19
130 Mass. Code Regs. § 429.423(B)(2)(c) .....	19, 57
130 Mass. Code Regs. § 429.423(B)(2)(d) .....	58
130 Mass. Code Regs. § 429.423(B)(2)(e) .....	21, 58, 59
130 Mass. Code Regs. § 429.423(B)(2)(g) .....	58
130 Mass. Code Regs. § 429.423(B)(2)(i) .....	58
130 Mass. Code Regs. § 429.424 (2011) .....	7, 8, 21
130 Mass. Code Regs. § 429.424(A)(1) .....	8
130 Mass. Code Regs. § 429.424(A)(2) .....	8
130 Mass. Code Regs. § 429.424(E) (2015) .....	7
130 Mass. Code Regs. § 429.424(E)(1) .....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont'd**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
130 Mass. Code Regs. § 429.438 .....	7
130 Mass. Code Regs. § 429.438(E)(1).....	7
130 Mass. Code Regs. § 429.439 .....	9, 15
130 Mass. Code Regs. § 429.439(A) .....	9
130 Mass. Code Regs. § 429.439(B) .....	10
130 Mass. Code Regs. § 429.439(C) .....	<i>passim</i>
130 Mass. Code Regs. § 429.439(D) .....	9
130 Mass. Code Regs. § 429.441(F)(1) .....	8
130 Mass. Code Regs. §§ 450.238-450.249 .....	51
<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
John T. Boese, <i>Civil False Claims and Qui Tam Actions</i> (4th ed. 2011) .....	27, 28, 40, 45
John T. Boese & Beth C. McClain, <i>Why Thompson Is Wrong: Misuse of the False Claims Act to Enforce the Anti-Kickback Act</i> , 51 Ala. L. Rev. 1 (1999) .....	55
Dan B. Dobbs <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Law of Torts</i> (2d ed. 2011) .....	31
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1977) .....	31, 37
S. Rep. 345, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986) .....	35
